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GINA PATTERMANN, )
)

Complainant, ) PCB99-187
)

v. ) (CitizenEnforcement—
) Noise,Air)

BOUGHTONTRUCKING AND )
MATERIALS, INC., )

)
Respondent. )
BOUGHTON’S REPLY BRIEFTO COMPLAINANT’S MEMORANDUM

IN RESPONSETO MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

NOW COMESRespondent,BoughtonTruckingandMaterials,Inc. (“Boughton”),by its

attorneys,Mayer, Brown,Rowe& Maw LLP, and repliesto Complainant’sMemorandumIn

Responseto Motion for SummaryJudgment.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

Boughtonagreesthat in reviewingamotion for summaryjudgmenttheBoardmusttake

all of the“facts” in theirbestlight for theComplainant.However,eventakenin thisfavorable

light, thefactsin thiscasedo notsupporta finding of violation on anyoftheclaimsmadein the

Complaint.

Complainant’.sbriefstatesshehasproducedprimafacieevidenceestablishingthe

elementsofher claim. Complainant’sMem. in Resp.to SummaryJudgmentMot. at p. 3

(hereinafter“Response”).Boughtondisagrees.WhetherComplainanthasproducedevidence

establishingtheelementsofherclaimsis preciselywhatBoughton’sMotion for Summary

Judgment(“Motion”) askstheBoardto decide.
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Complainantmustdo morethanallegeviolationsto withstandamotionfor summary

judgment. (SeeResponseat 4). In responseto Respondent’sdiscoveryrequests,Complainant

shouldhaveproducedevidencesupportingeveryelementof hersevendifferent claims. After

failing to produceevidencesupportingher claimsin discovery,shecannotsimply sit backon

allegations,claim theburdenhasshiftedto theRespondent,anddemanda trial. Allen v. Meyer,

14 Iii. 2d 284, 292, 152 N.E.2d576 (1958)(holdingthat whena complainanthasno evidenceon

whicha courtcanrule in her favor,summaryjudgmentis encouragedasan aid in theexpeditious

dispositionof a lawsuit); Gauthierv. Westfall,266 Iii. App. 3d 213, 219, 639 N.E.2d994 (2d

Dist. 1994)(holdingthat to withstandamotion for summaryjudgment,complainantmust

presentafactualbasiswhich wouldarguablyentitleherto ajudgment).

Complainant’srelianceon theBoard’sSeptember23, 1999ruling on Boughton’sinitial

Motion to DismissComplaintAs Frivolous illustratesComplainant’smisconceptionofthe

‘BoughtonspecificallyaskedComplainantto provideall of the informationshehad
supportingeachofher claims.Forexample,Boughton’sInterrogatoriesNos. 1 through5 asked
Complainantto “Identify with particularityeachandeveryfact on which you rely andall bases
for your contentionthatrespondenthasviolated” Section9 oftheAct, Section24 oftheAct, 35
Ill. Adm. Code900.102,35 Ill. Adm. Code901.102,35 Ill. Adm. Code901.104.Interrogatory
No. 6 askedComplainantto “identify with particularityeachandeveryfact on whichyou rely
and thebasesfor yourcontention”thatnoiseand/ordustemittedfrom Boughton’sfacility
“unreasonablyinterfereswith yourenjoymentof life oractivity at yourproperty.”(See
AttachmentI to Motion, p 3). Boughton’sDocumentRequestNo. I also requestedthat
Complainant “Produceall documentsin yourpossessionor controlthat wereidentifiedin your
responsesto BoughtonTrucking,Inc.’sFirst Setof Interrogatories.”DocumentRequests2
through5 requestedthat Complainantproduceall documentsin herpossessionor controlthat
referredor relatedto: “BoughtonTrucking,Inc.,” “noiseor dust levels,testing,or impactsat
yourpropertyat4439 EsquireCircle,NapervilleIL,” “noiseor dust levels,testing,or impacts
regardlessofwhetheratyourpropertyor not, which levelsor impactsyou believewerecreated
in whole or in partby Boughton,”and“noiseor dust levels,testingor impactsthatyou believe
resultedin wholeor in part from sourcesotherthanBoughton.”(SeeAttachment3 to Motion, p.
2).
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standardofreviewatthis pointin thecase. (SeeResponseat 4). As theBoardis well aware,

Section103.212(formerly Section103.124)oftheBoardregulationsallowstheBoardto accept

acomplaintfor hearingunlessit is “duplicitousor frivolous,” and specificallyallows30 daysfor

motionsby respondentson thispoint. In its September23, 1999order,theBoarddid nothing

morethanfind that certainof theallegationswereduplicitousor frivolous andcertainallegations

werenot. Specifically,theBoardheld: “The Boardfinds that theremainingallegedviolationsof

theAct andtheBoard’srulesareneitherduplicitousnorfrivolous, sothat thebalanceofthe

complaintis acceptedfor hearing.” (Orderatp. 4) (emphasisadded).This wassimplya finding

that thecomplaintstateda claim undertheAct andrules,not afinding that theallegationsabove

weresufficient to establishaviolation.

“Duplicitous andfrivolous” is not thestandardfor Boardreviewon amotion for

summaryjudgment. Rather,thestandardof reviewon summaryjudgmentis statedin the

Board’sRule 101.516(b):

If the record, including pleadings,depositionsand admissionson
file, togetherwith any affidavits, shows that there is no genuine
issueof a material fact, and that the moving party is entitled to
judgment as a matter of law, the Board will enter summary
judgment.

Applying this standard,thequestionfor theBoardis whethertheevidenceit currentlyhas

beforeit, in theform ofthepleadings,depositionsandadmissions,andaffidavits, indicatesthat

thereis a disputeasto any factthat would makea differenceasto afinding ofviolation on any

ofComplainant’sclaims.HartmarxCorp. v. JBA Int’l, 2002U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4249,*10 (March

14, 2002)(“A genuineissueofmaterial factexistsonly wherethedisputeoverfactsmight affect

theoutcomeof thelawsuit andthereis sufficientevidenceto supportajury verdict for the

nonmovingparty.”).

THIS DOCUMENTIS PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

3



Forpurposesofsummaryjudgment,Boughtonis notdisputingComplainant’sor her

witnesses’observations.Theonly issueis whetherthefactstheyhaveattestedto — not theirown

subjectivecharacterizationofthefacts— if takenastrue, aresufficientevidenceto supporta

findingofa violation oftheAct or regulationsunderthe“unreasonableinterference”standard.

Contraryto Complainant’scontention,this is not aquestionoffact, it is a questionoflaw. Thus,

thereis no issueofmaterialfact. Rather,asis discussedin furtherdetailbelow,thenuisance

claims, aswell asComplainant’sotherclaims,all comedownto questionsoflaw which areripe

for summaryjudgmentat thispoint.

BURDEN OF PROOF

In herResponse,Complainantmakestwo legally incorrectandmisleadingarguments

regardingburdenofproofandtheavailability ofsummaryjudgmentat this point in thiscase.

Complainantarguesthatit is prematureto considertheSection33(c)factorsandthatshe

shouldbe allowedto bring in additional evidenceon themat a hearing. (Responseat 3). But

this is preciselytheevidenceneededto establishhernuisanceclaims, i.e.the claimedviolation of

Sections9(a) and24 oftheAct. TheSupremeCourthasdirectedthe Boardto considerthe

factorsoutlinedby 33(c)oftheAct in determiningwhetherunreasonableinterferencehas

occurredundertheAct andBoardrules, andtheBoardroutinelydoesso. Wells Mfg. Co. v.

PCB,73 Ill.2d 226, 232-233,383 N.E.2d148, 150-51(1978);seealso FerndaleHeightsUtil. v.

~, 44 IIl.App.3d at 967-68,358 N.E.2d1224(1st Dist. 1976).

In arguingthat sheshould be allowedtobring in additionalevidenceon the33(c) factors

at hearing,Complainantis onceagaintrying to re-inventhercase. If Complainanthad evidence

pertainingto hernuisanceclaimswhich shefailed to producewhenspecificallyaskedto do soin

discovery,shecannotnow contendshehas“additional” evidence.TheBoardhasalready
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addressedthis issue— twice. First in its August7, 2003order, andagainin its September4, 2003

orderconfirming its prior orderaftertheComplainantaskedfor “clarification.” Specificallythe

Boardsaid,it “will not reopendiscovery”and“Ms. Pattermannmaynot designateany new

witnessesat this late date.” (Orderat p. 2) (emphasisadded).

Boot-strappingone incorrectargumentto another,ComplainantreliesontheBoard’s

opinionin Loschenv. Grist Mill Confections,Inc. for thepropositionthat sheis allowedto

produceadditionalevidenceon theessentialelementsofherclaimsat hearing,and,therefore,

sheis shieldedfrom summaryjudgment. PCBNo.97-174(Sept. 18, 1997),1997Ill. ENV

LEXIS 538. But this is not theholdingoftheLoschencase.TheBoard’sopinion in Loschen

says“it would be prematureto weighthefactorsof Section3 3(c)of theAct atthis time, since

complainantis not requiredto presentfactsin thecomplaintconcerningSection33(c) oftheAct

in orderto file asufficientpieading.butinsteadmaypresentfactsat hearing.” 1997Ill. ENV

LEXIS 538 at *11 (emphasisadded).TheBoarddeniedsummaryjudgmentfor theRespondent

in Loschenwhenthecasehadbeenpendingfor justover five months. Unlike thecaseatbar,

little discoveryhadtakenplace. If Loschenstandsfor any proposition,it is thatamotion for

summaryjudgmentbroughtprematurelyby aRespondent,i.e. prior to thecompletionof

discovery,will not be granted.

Contraryto Complainant’swishful argument,Loschendoesnotsaythata complainant

neednotproducein thediscoveryprOcesstheevidencethatsheintendsto presentat hearing.

Any suchpropositionis patentlywrong.It is well-establishedthat apartycannotintroduce

additionalevidenceafterthecloseofdiscoveryif that evidencewasavailableduring discovery.

Illinois courtshaveheld“that fractionaldiscoveryandfractionaldisclosurearenot to be

tolerated.” Coils v. City of Chicago,212 Ill. App. 3d 904,954, 571 N.E.2d951 (1st Dist. 1991).
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Theincompletedisclosureof evidenceimpliesthatno additionalevidenceor informationexists

arid “inevitably tendsto misleadopposingcounselinto thebeliefthat further inquiry is not

needed.”14. (citationomitted). The Illinois SupremeCourthasfoundthat“[s]uch conductis

especiallyto becondemnedbecausediscoveryis supposedto enablecounselto decidein

advanceoftrial not only what theevidenceis likely to be but what legalissuescancrediblybe

argued.”Lubbersv. Norfolk & WesternRy. Co., 105 Ill. 2d 201, 213, 473 N.E.2d955 (1984).

Courtswill not allow theintroductionof evidenceattrial that wasavailableto theplaintiff

throughoutthetime for discovery. Seee.g.,Colls, 212 Ill. App. 3d at 951-52 (thecourt, in

upholdingtheexclusionoflate-disclosedevidence,found“nothing in therecordto indicatethat

thesedocumentswerenot asreadily accessibleto defendant[] duringthepre-trialperiodasthe

onereportwhichwasimmediatelydisclosed”).

Thecaseat bar hasbeenpendingfor over4 ‘/2 years. Discoverywascompleteon May 2,

2003,andthiswasclarifiedat Complainant’srequestin theBoard’sorderof September4, 2003.

We arenot atthepleadingstagein this proceedinganymore.As notedby theBoard, it is now too

late to bring in additionalevidence.2

Moreover,thefallacy in Complainant’sargumentis evident. If Complainantsarenot

requiredto produceevidencein thediscoveryprocesson essentialelementsoftheirclaims,the

entirediscoveryprocessin theBoard’srules andtheIllinois Civil ProcedureAct is an exercisein

futility. Therewould be no incentivefor Complainantto discloseanythingduringdiscovery,and

litigation by completesurprisewould soonbe the ruleof thedayin Boardhearings.

Furthermore,if Complainantis correct,thereis no way theBoardcouldevergrantsummary

2 While citizen commentwould beallowedat a Boardhearing,a complainanthasthe burdenof proving the

elementsofher claimsand cannotshieldherselffrom summaryjudgmenton the vaguenotionthata citizen
commentmight yield evidenceon a claim that sheand herwitnesseshavenotbeenableto substantiateafter4 1/2

yearsof litigation.

THIS DOCUMENTIS PRINTEDON RECYCLED PAPER

6



judgment. If that is the law, Section101.516 shouldbe eliminatedfrom theBoard’srules, as

everycasefiled with theBoardwouldhaveto go to hearing. This is simply not the law.

Summaryjudgmentis a legal mechanismfor avoiding,ahearingbasedon a completedisclosure

of factsduringthediscoveryprocess.SafewayIns. Co. v. Hister, 304 Ill. App. 3d 687, 690, 710

N.E.2d48(1St Dist. 1999)(theuseofsummaryjudgment“is to be encouragedbecauseit

benefitsinsurenot only to the litigants in savingsoftime and expenses,but to thecommunityin

avoidingcongestionoftrial calendarsandtheexpensesof unnecessarytrials”).

Complainantalsotwists theruling in IEPA v. W. F. Hall PrintingCompany,PCB73-30

(Sept.15, 1997),1977 Ill. ENV LEXIS 735 (citing ProcessingandBooks,Inc, 64 Ill. 2d 68, 351

N.E.2d865 (1976))andarguesthat complainanthasno burdento presentevidenceon the

Section33(c)factors. But it is quiteclearthat bothofthosecaseslimited theconclusionthat the

respondenthastheburdenofproofon theSection33(c) factorsby thephrase“to theextentthat a

factor is nota necessarypart ofComplainants’burdenasto unreasonableness.”PCBNo. 73-

30, *4 (emphasisadded).This makesperfectsense.TheBoard is obligatedto consider

“reasonableness”using theSection33(c) factorsin all of its ordersanddeterminations.For

example,in caseswheretheviolation allegedis the exceedanceofan emissionstandardor a

deviationfrom apermit condition,theSection33 (c) factorscanbe reviewedafterafinding of

violation to determinewhethercompliancewastechnicallyimpracticaloreconomically

unreasonable.However,theair pollution allegedby theComplainantin this caseresultsfrom

“the presenceof suchcontaminantsin suchamounts,characteristicsand durationasto

unreasonablyinterferewith the enjoymentof life orproperty.” Incinerator.Inc. v. PCB,59 Ill.

2d 290,295, 319N.E.2d794 (1974). This typeofair pollution “is not provedunlesstherehas

beena showingofanunreasonableinterferencewith theenjoymentoflife orproperty.?’ Id. at
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296. Thecategoriesoffactorsset forth in Section33(c) areconsideredin determining

reasonableness.14. While theComplainantdoesnot beartheburdenofproving all ofthe

section33(c) criteria,ProcessingandBooks,59 Ill. 2d at 75-77,theComplainanthasthe“burden

of provingall essentialelementsof thetypeofair-pollution violationcharged,andtheBoard

mustthenassessthesufficiencyof suchproofby referenceto thesection33(c) criteria.”

Incinerator,59 Ill. 2d at 300 (emphasisadded).

As stated,Complainantis not obligatedto presentevidenceon eachfactor,but if, after.

discovery,shehasfailed to produceevidenceon a factorandBoughtonhas,it is thenup to the

Boardto considertheunrebuttedevidence.This doesnot necessarilymeantheBoardmustfind

for Respondent.For example,theBoardcould find theRespondent’sevidenceto be

inconclusiveor irrelevant. But, contraryto Complainant’swishful thinking, it alsodoesnot

precludetheBoardfrom actingon aSummaryJudgmentmotionormeanthatthe complainant

mustbeallowedto go to trial andat trial beallowedto producepreviouslyundisclosedevidence.

Complainant’sResponseon the issueofburdenandripenessfor summaryjudgmentis

“smokeand mirrors” designedto allowComplainant“anotherbite” to try to savehercaseby

bringing in evidencenot disclosedduringdiscovery. Thestandardsareclear. A partymust

produceall requestedevidencein discovery.CoIls, 212 Ill. App. 3d at 954; Lubbers,105 III. 2d

at213. In this case,Respondentrequestedthat Complainantproduceall evidencesupportingher

claims. If in responseto thatrequest,Complainantfailed to produceevidencesupportingher

claims,thoseclaimsshouldbe dismissedon SummaryJudgment.Gauthier,266 Ill. App. 3d at

219.

THIS DOCUMENT IS PRINTEDON RECYCLEDPAPER

8



TI-IE EVIDENCE PRODUCED DOES NOT SUPPORT ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF

EACH OF COMPLAINANTS CLAIMS

Now that all ofthefactshavebeendiscovered,this caseis ripe for a decisionasto

whethertakenin the light mostfavorableto theComplainanttheevidenceComplainanthas

producedsupporttheclaimsmade. TheevidencebeforetheBoardis asfollows:

In responseto Boughton’sdiscoveryrequests,Complainantproducedonly theresponses

anddocumentscontainedin Attachments2 and4 to theMotion. Complainantproducedthis

informationin July 1999and neverupdatedher discoveryresponses.Thus,the information

containedin Attachment2 and4 to theMotion andthedepositiontestimonyof her four fact

witnesses,in Attachments7 — 11, constitutetheonly evidenceComplainanthasproducedto

supportthesevenclaimsshehasmade. This informationdoesnot includeany noise

measurementdata,any informationon noisereductionmeasures,any evidenceon thesocialand

economicbenefitof thequarry, orany evidenceon thequarry’ssuitabilityto theareaorpriority

of location.

Forits part,Boughtonproducedtheanswersand documentslisted in Attachments5 and

6, including its original and supplementingdiscoveryresponses,informationon measurestaken

to reducenoiseanddustandits expertwitness’propertyevaluationstudy,and,since

Complainantchosenot to deposeBoughton’switnesses,Boughtonalsoproducedtheaffidavits

of thequarryOperationsManager,thequarrySuperintendentandits propertyvaluationexpert

witness,with theMotion.

Boughton’sMotion walksthrougheachofComplainant’ssevenclaimsanddemonstrates

that “there is no genuineissueof amaterialfact” asto eachclaim— evenwhentheabove

evidenceis takenin the light mostfavorableto theComplainant.Either Complainanthas

producedno evidenceon aclaim (permitorregulatoryclaims),or theevidenceshedid produce
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is insufficientasamatterof law (numericnoise limitation claims),or theevidenceproduced

doesnot demonstrateaviolation (nuisanceclaims).

PERMIT CLAIMS

Complainantbroadlyallegedaviolation of Section9 without specifyingwhatshewas

actuallyalleging. Although requestedto identify with particularityeachandeveryfact on which

shereliedandbasedhercontentionthat RespondenthadviolatedSection9, shehaspresentedno

evidenceduring discoverywhatsoeverofa violationofSection9(b),i.e., failure to haveapermit

or violationofa conditionsof apermit.3 Furthermore,Complainantdoesn’tattemptto defenda

Section9(b) claim in herResponse.Given that,thereis no evidenceon whichtheBoardcould

rule in herfavor andthereis no issueofmaterialfactasto aSection9(b)violation; summary

judgmentin favor oftheRespondenton any claim arisingunderSection9(b) is bothproperand

required.

REGULATORY CLAIMS

Complainantalso allegedviolationsof Section901.102(a)and(b) (daytimeandnighttime

numericnoise limitations) andof Section901.104(impulsivesoundnumericlimitations). As

statedin theMotion, Complainantdid statein her depositionthatshehad madesomenumeric

measurements,but themeasurementproceduresthat shetestifiedthat sheusedcannotasa

matteroflaw be usedto demonstrateaviolation of theBoard’snumericstandards.Section

90l.l03(b)(1)oftheBoard’srulesstates:

All measurementsand all measurementproceduresto determine
whetheremissionsof soundcomply with 35 III. Adm. Code 901
shall, with the exceptionof measurementsto determinewhether
emissionsof soundcomply with 35 Ill. Adm. Code.901.109,be

Although notrequiredto do so, sinceComplainantprovidednothingon this claim,Boughtonhas,in fact, provided

a copy of its currentand valid Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyair pollution control permitwith its Motion.
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basedon Leq averagingasdefinedin 35 Ill. Adm. Code900.101,
usingareferencetime asfollows:

A) Exceptasspecifiedin subsection(b)(1)(B) for steadysound,a
referencetime of at least 1 hour shall be used for all sound
measurementsandmeasurementprocedures.

B) For measurementof steadysoundasdefinedin Section101 of
thisPart,thereferencetime shallbe at least10 minutes.

2) All measurementsand measurement procedures under
subsection(b)(I )(B) of this Sectionmustcorrectorprovidefor the
correction of such emissions for the presenceof ambient or
backgroundnoise in accordancewith the proceduresin 35 Ill.
Adm. Code910. All measurementsmustbe in conformity with the
following ANSI standards,incorporatedby referenceat Section
900.106:

A) ANSI Sl.4-1983 (R2001) “American National Standard
Specificationfor SoundLevel Meters.”

B) ANSI S1.6-1984 (R200l) “American National Standard
PreferredFrequencies,FrequencyLevels, and Band Numbersfor
AcousticalMeasurements.”

C) ANSI S1.11-1986 (R1998) “American National Standard
Specification for Octave-Band and Fractional-Octave-Band
Analog andDigital Filters.”

D) ANSI S1.13-1995 (R1999) “American National Standard
Measurementof SoundPressureLevel in Air.”

E) ANSI S12.9-1993 (R1998) “American National Standard
Quantities and Proceduresfor Description and Measurementof
EnvironmentalSound— Part3: Short-TermMeasurementsWith an
ObserverPresent.”

In casesallegingviolationsof theBoard’snumericsoundlimits, theBoardrequiresstrict

adherenceto applicablemeasurementprocedures.CharterHall Homeowner’sAss’n v. Overland

Transp.Sys..Inc., PCB98-81 (October1, 1998),1998 III. ENV LEXIS 513, *44, citing

DiscoveryS. Group,Ltd. v. PCB,275 Ill. App. 3d 547, 559, 656N.E.2d51, 59 (1st Dist. 1995).

Complainantdescribedherprocedureasfollows:
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No. I just standthereand hold it right in thedoorway. ... Usually
for about five to ten minutes. ... I’m assuming that I am
monitoringnoisesjust becauseI can’trememberif I wassupposed
to put it on the A or the C band,but Gregtold me what band I
shouldhaveit on. I think it wasthe A band,to monitor thecorrect
noiselevel.

PattermannDep.,Attachment7 to Motion, p. 93.

In herResponse,Complainantdoesnot pointto any otherevidenceor argument

regardingtheuseofherown adhoc measurementprocedureto demonstrateaviolation ofthe

numericlimitations. Shedoespointto asetof notesmadeby aconsultantto Boughtonand

implies thattheydemonstrateanumericviolation. (Responsepp. 6-7). But, in fact, theydon’t.

Thenotesreferto measurementsmadeduringtheday andconcludethat thedaytimelimits were

not beingviolated. Theauthoropinesthat nighttimelimits couldbe violatedif Boughtonwere to

operateduringthosehours,butno measurementsweremadeduringnighttime hours.

Furthermore,theaffidavits ofWayneSzepelekandDaleKessenestablishthat Boughton’shours

ofoperationareentirelyduring thehoursthataredesignatedas“daytime” undertheBoard’s

rules. Finally, theconsultant’snotesindicateon theirfacethat theyweremadeasa “ rough

compliancecheck,”and not in accordancewith theproceduresrequiredunderRule

901.103(b)(1). Thus, themeasurementsreferencedin thesenotescannotbe usedto determine

whethernoiseemissionscomply with Section901.103asa matteroflaw.4

Sincetheonly evidencethat Complainanthasproducedorpointedto in therecordis

evidencewhichtheBoard’sregulationsstatecannotbe usedto demonstrateaviolation ofthe

Section901 numericnoise limitations,Complainanthasno evidenceto supportaverdict in her

~‘ Complainantinsinuatesthat thesenoteswerewithheld. In fact, theywere theprivilegednotesof a consultant
working underthe directionof Boughton’sprior attorneyandwere not requiredto be discloseduntil suchtimeas
that witnesswasnamedasa testif~’ingwitness.Boughtondid nameKip Smithas atestif~’ingwitnessin April 2003
on theassumptionthat Complainantwould havean expertwitnesson the issueof numericlimits, andthenoteswere
producedat that time. WhenComplainantdid not producean expertwitness,Boughtbnmadethe decisionthat it
would notneedto useMr. Smithor hisnotes,thusthey werenot includedin theMotion for SummaryJudgment.
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favoron theseclaimsandSummaryJudgmentis appropriateasto all claimsofviolation of

Section901.102(a)and(b) and901.104.

NUISANCE CLAIMS

Theremainderof Complainant’sclaimsareessentiallynuisanceclaims,allegingthat

noiseanddust emissionsfrom the quarryunreasonablyinterferewith Complainant’senjoyment

of life andproperty. On theseclaims, Complainantarguesthat shehasmether initial burdenof

proofby testifying in depositionasto “the presenceof noiseanddustaswell astheresulting

negativeimpacton theirlives.” (Responsep. 3). However,thepresenceofnoiseanddustand

evena negativeimpacton one’slife is not thelegal standardfor finding a violation of Section

9(a) or Section24 ofthe Act, or Section201.141or Section900.102oftheregulations.The

standardin eachof thesesectionsis whetheremissionsfrom afacility “unreasonablyinterfere

with theenjoymentof life.”

As discussedabove,thestandardtheBoard appliesto determinewhether“noise” or “air

pollution” “unreasonablyinterferes”is the Section33(c) factorsin theAct. “The Board

considersSection33(c) of theAct to determineif noiserisesto the level ofanuisance,i.e. the

unreasonableinterferencewith theenjoymentof life.” CharterHall, PCB98-81,1998 III. ENV

LEXIS 513 at *46 (citationomitted);seealso W. F. Hall, 1977 III. ENV LEXIS 735 at *4, 8.

TheSection33(c) factorsincludethe “characteranddegree”ofany interferenceand four

otherfactorsbearingon thereasonablenessoftheemissions,including theveryrelevantfactorof

whetherthecomplainant“movedto” theallegednuisance.Boughtonhasprovidedevidenceon

eachofthefive Section33(c) factorsand that evidenceis eitheruncontrovertedor

overwhelminglyfavorsBoughtoneventakenin a light mostfavorableto Complainant. In fact,
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for at leasttwo ofthefactors,Complainantand/orher witnesseshaveeitherconcurredwith

Boughton’sevidenceor statedthat theysimply haveno informationon this factor.

Section33 (c)(i): NatureandCharacterof theEmissions:

Regardingthenatureandcharacteroftheallegedemissions,Complainant’sResponse

walksthroughthewitnesstestimonyandpicks out differentstatementsto highlight for theBoard

thanBoughtonhighlighted.5 Wherethetestimonyis ofobservedfacts,suchasdust on furniture

or floors,Boughtonis not disputingthewitnesses’testimonyfor purposesof summaryjudgment.

Boughtonalsofully agreeswith Complainantthatit is theBoard’sjob to reviewthefacts. With

its Motion, Boughtonprovidedboth theBoard andComplainantwith thecompletetranscripts,as

well asthephotocopiesofphotosComplainantproducedduring discovery,6theMcCann

propertyvaluestudyandtheaffidavitsofBoughton’switnesses all to ensurethattheBoardhad

accessto thecomplete,unvarnishedevidence. Basedon all of this evidence,theBoardhas

ampleinformationto determinewhethertherehasbeenan objectiveinterferencewith the

enjoymentof life andproperty.

In thedepositions,Complainant’switnesseswere giveneveryopportunityto describethe

instancesand natureofanydustandnoisethat theybelieveemanatesfrom Boughtonand

interfereswith theirlives. Complainant’sResponsenotesthatherwitnessescharacterizednoises

theybelievearecomingfrom thequarryas“blasting,” “whooshing,”“Crushingrocks,”

Forexample,Complainanttreatsthestatementthatblastingis “not a big problemforher [GinaPattermann]”as a
directquotewhich cannotbefound in Ms. Pattermann’stranscript. Complainantis correct— thephrasecannotbe
found in thedepositiontranscript,becauseMs. Pattermann’sexactwordswere “blasting is not a hugeissuefor me.
I know for someof my neighborsit is, but it’s not forme. Blastinghappensonceor twice a week. It’s justnota
hugeissuefor me.” Pattermanndep.,Attachment7 to Motion,p. 93.
6 Boughtonwasneverprovidedwith originals ofthe 10 photos,despitea requestin thedepositionsubpoenaissued
to GinaPattermannand eachofher witnessesthat anyphotosin their possessionbebroughtto thedeposition.
While for purposesof this Motion for SummaryJudgment,theBoardmust view the evidencein thebest light for the
Complainant,theonly admissibleevidencearetheblurry photocopiesprovidedto Boughtonduringdiscovery,
assumingComplainantcouldprovideauthenticationandfoundationfor thesephotocopiesif this matterwereto go
to hearing.
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“beepers,”“shaking,”and“grinding” — theseareall normalquarrynoises. Thereis nothing

unusualaboutthesenoises— theyarethenormalnoisesassociatedwith aquarryand,as is clear

from theaerialphotosandtheaffidavitsofthepeoplewho run thequarry, nothinghaschanged

in its operationsthat wouldhaveincreasedthatnoise.

Complainant’sown testimonyindicatesthat the impactof thequarryon theresidentsof

RiverRun is an occasionalannoyance,but onethat canbe ignoredmostofthetime, andnot

morethanto be expectedfor homesbuilt next to aquarry.However,if theBoardfinds the

witnesstestimonycontainsobjectivefactsdemonstratingan interferencewith theenjoymentof

life and/orproperty,it’s nextstepmustbe to evaluatethe “characteranddegree”of that

interferenceunderSection33(c)(i).7 If theBoardfinds that the interferenceis minoror trifling,8

it shouldweigh this factorin favorof Respondent.If theBoardfinds that this interferenceis

substantial,however,it shouldweigh this factorin favor of Complainant.But eitherway,the

violation of “unreasonableinterference”is not provenuntil evidenceon theother Section33(c)

factorsis producedandconsidered.Incinerator,59 Ill. 2d at 295-96(holdingthat theBoardmust

considerthecriteriain section33(c) oftheAct to determinewhetherthe“presenceof []

contaminantsin suchamounts,characteristicsandduration[exist] asto unreasonablyinterfere

with theenjoymentof life orproperty”); Scarpinov. HenryPrattCo., PCBNo. 96-110(April 3,

1997),1997 III. ENV LEXIS, *36, 52 (finding that althoughtheplantnoisehadinterferedwith

Complainant’senjoymentof life the interferencewasnot unreasonableas“determinedby

~ Contraryto Complainant’scontentionatp. 5 of the Response,the issueasto whetheran interferenceis
“unreasonable”is a questionof law,nota questionof fact. It is theBoard’sjobto weigh thefactsand apply thelegal
standardsto determinewhetherthe interferencein thiscase is “unreasonable.”
8 “[T]he word ‘unreasonably’as usedin section3(b)wasintendedto introduceinto the statutesomethingof the
objectivequalityof the commonlaw, andtherebyexcludethe trifling inconvenience,petty annoyanceorminor
discomfort.” ProcessingandBooks,64 Ill. 2d at 77.
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referenceto thecriteriaset forth in Section33(c)oftheAct” andRespondenthadthereforenot

violatedtheAct).

Specifically,underSection33(c),the Boardmustalsoweigh: thesocialandeconomic

valueof thequarry; thesuitability ofthequarryto theareain which it is located,including the

questionofpriority of locationin thearea;thetechnicalpracticability andeconomic

reasonablenessof reducingoreliminatingtheemissions,dischargesor depositsresultingfrom

thequarry;and themeasuresundertakenby Boughtonto addressComplainant’sconcerns.As

statedabove,in thecaseof allegedSection9(a) and24(a)andSection201.141and 900.102

violations,thesefactorsarenot appliedafterthereis a finding ofviolation. Theymustbe

consideredbeforetherecanbe afinding of violation. Scarpino,1997Ill. ENV LEXIS 167 at

*36, 52.

Section33(c)(ii): SocialandEconomicValueoftheBoughtonQuarry.

Complainanthasprovidedno evidenceon this factor. However,Boughtonhasprovided

substantialuncontestedevidencedemonstratingthesocialandeconomicvalueof theBoughton

facility. Boughtonprovidesavital productto thehighwayandconstructionindustries,serving

over600 governmental,businessandresidentialcustomers,employing70 personson afull or

partial basis,payingover $1,000,000peryear in federal,state,andpropertytaxes,pumping

millions ofdollarsinto the local Illinois economy,andmakingsubstantialcharitable

contributions. This informationis unrebuttedanddemonstratesthattheBoughtonquarry is of

significantsocialand economicvalueto theNaperville-Plainfieldcommunity,Will andDuPage

County,andtheStateasa whole.
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Section33 (c)(iii): Suitability to theAreaandPriority of Location:

Suitability to Area: The recorddemonstratesthat theBoughtonfacility is entirely

suitableto its existing location,beinglocatedin an areadominatedby four quarries,and directly

acrossthestreetfrom theVulcanQuarry. Further,in this casewearein theremarkableposition

ofhavingan AppellateCourt opinion in whichthecourtexpresslyfoundthattheBoughton

quarrywasnot only well-suitedto its location,but is thehighestandbestuseof theproperty.

BoughtonTruckingandMaterials,Inc. v. Countyof Will, 112Ill. App. 3d 26, 35, 444N.E.2d

1128(3d Dist. 1983). Thelocationofthequarryis dictatedby geologyandis completely

dependenton thelocationofthevaluablemineraldeposits,and for obviousreasons,thequarry

cannotbe movedelsewhere.If a quarryis not suitableat this location,it is not suitableatany

location. TheMcCannstudyalsoconcludesthat a quarryis thehighestandbestuseof the

property,and furtherdemonstratesthatthequarryhashadno negativeimpacton surrounding

residentialpropertyvalues.

While Complainantandherwitnesseshaveprovidedtheirpersonalopinionson the

suitability factor,theyhaveprovidedno evidence,despitea specificrequestfor related

informationby Boughton. In its discoveryrequests,Respondentspecificallyrequestedthat

Complainantprovideinformationon purchaseandsalepricesfor thepropertiesherhusbandhad

purchased,developedandsold in theRiver Run subdivision. (SeeMotion for Summary

Judgment,Attachment1, Interrogatory17). Complainantfirst refusedto providesuch

informationsayingit wasconfidentialandlater, in aStatusConferencewith theHearingOfficer,

saidshecouldn’tprovideit becauseit wasin herhusband’spossessionandtheyweregoing

througha divorce. Shesubsequentlytestifiedthat shehadno informationofpropertyvalues.

Pattermanndep.,Attachment7 to Motion, p. 111. Furthermore,whenin her deposition,
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Complainantwasaskeddirectly whethershethoughtthequarryhadhadan adverseeffectof

propertyvaluesin RiverRun andherresponsewas“No, not really.” j4. at 113. Takenin the

light mostfavorableto theComplainant,theevidenceon this factoris clearly in favor of

Boughton.

Priority of location: Thereis “no genuineissueof materialfact” regardingpriority of

location. Whenthequarrywasdevelopedin 1985,it wassurroundedby otherquarriesand

farmland. TheRiverRun subdivisionwasnot developeduntil 1994—2001.Complainant’s

witnesseseachtestifiedto thesubsequentdateson which theyboughttheirproperties,several

admittingtheyknewthequarrywastherewhentheypurchasedtheirhomes. (SeeJenedep.,

Attachment8 to Motion, pp. 12-13,19; Jenkinsdep.,Attachment9 to Motion, pp. 10, 17;

Boudreaudep.,AttachmentII to Motion, pp. 15-16). Boughtonprovidedaerialphotographs

graphicallydepictingthemovementof theresidentialsubdivisiondevelopmentinto an areaof

pre-existingquarries,including theBoughtonquarry. Vill. ofWilsonville v. SCA Serv.,Inc., 86

Ill. 2d 1, 24,426 N.E.2d824(1981)(“It is theopinionof theCourtthat if a businessis locatedin

a certainareabeforecomplainantsmovedinto theareaandif thecomplainantscometo the

nuisancethis mayconstituteadefenseor operateasan estoppel.A personcannotplacehimself

in a positionwhereyou sufferandthencomplain.”); WellsMfg., 73 Ill. 2d at 236 (statingthat

whencomplainantsmoveto thenuisance,theyare “on noticeofthepossibilitythat some

annoyancespresentin heavy-manufacturingareascouldaffect them,andthis fact considerably

diminishesthepotencyof their complaints.”).

Theaerialphotos,on which Boughton’sequipmentis visible, togetherwith theaffidavits

of Boughton’switnesses,alsodocumentthattheBoughtonoperationshaveremainedunchanged

sincetheearly I 990s. (SeeAttachment16 to Motion.) Althoughone ofComplainant’switness
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said~ethoughtnoisefrom thequarryhadincreasedlately, he admittedhe had neverbeenon the

quarryandthathis perceptioncouldbe dueto the removaloftreesby athird party. Boudreau

dep.,Attachment11 to Motion, p. 46.

~ç~jon 33(c) (iv) and(v): TechnicalPracticabilityandEconomicReasonablenessof Reducing
~~]jminating Emissions/MeasuresThatHaveBeenImplementedto ReduceEmissions:

Complainantpresentedno evidenceon the technicalfeasibility or economic

reasonablenessof undertakingadditionalnoisereductionmeasuresat theBoughtonquarry.

Whenaskedin herdepositionwhethershewasawareofthemeasuresBoughtonhasundertaken

to reducenoiseanddust, shestatedshewasawareofsomeofthemeasures,but unawareof

manyothers. Pattermanndep.,Attachment7 to Motion, pp. 100-108.While discountingthe

effect ofthesemeasures,sheprovidedno evidenceof any othermeasuresthat canbe taken.

In contrast,informationin therecordprovidedby BoughtonshowsthatBoughtonhas

undertakenacontinuousprogramofinvestigatingandimplementingnoiseanddustreduction

measures.BoughtonprovidedComplainantwith an initial list ofthosemeasuresbackin 1999

andan updatedlist in 2003.(SeeAttachment5 to Motion). Complainantchosenot to depose

Boughton’spersonnelto learnmoreaboutthemeasuresthat Boughtonhasinvestigatedandthose

that havebeenimplemented.But in an affidavit accompanyingtheMotion, DaleKessen,the

Superintendentfor thequarry,provideda detaileddiscussionofnumerousnoiseanddust

reductionmeasuresthat Boughtonhasimplemented.Thosemeasuresinclude:theconstructionof

a 50 foot bermacrossthewesternsideofthequarryoperatingface,shieldingmostoftheRiver

Run subdivisionfrom view aswell asnoiseand dust;reducingthequarry’shoursof operation

well belowthoseof its competitors;themodificationof blastproceduresto reducedustand

soundblast;theretrofittingofvehiclesand operatingequipmentwith noisereductionequipment;

andtheimplementationofblastrestrictionsandon-sitetraffic control measures.(SeeKessen
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Aff., Attachment13 to Motion). Amongotherthings,Mr. Kessenprovidednoiseblastrecords

documentingthat audiblenoisefrom blastinghasbeenreducedby over half. (SeeExhibitsA

and B to Attachment13.) In addition,thechangeshaveresultedin areductionin dustemissions

overthequarrywall. Mr. Kessenalsoprovideddetailson variousnoiseanddustcontrol

measuresthat wereinvestigatedand/orinitially implementedthat turnedout to be ineffectiveor

unworkable,including therubberlining ofcertainequipmentandtheconstructionof anoise

barrierwall westofthe‘washplantwhich hadto be removeddueto safetyconcerns.Mr.

Kessen’sAffidavit makesit clearthat safetyconcernsaretheprimary limitation on furthernoise

reductionmeasures.(SeeKessenAff., Attachment13 to Motion, pars.9, 29, 33-35,41, 43-44).

Theevidenceon thesetwo factorsoverwhelminglyfavorsBoughton,and Complainant

demonstratedlittle interestin providingtheBoardwith any additionalevidenceon existingor

additionalnoiseandreductionmeasuresthroughoutthediscoveryperiod.

Summation of Section33(c) Factors

It is the Board’sjob to determinewhethertheevidencein therecordatthecloseof

discovery,takenin thebestlight for theComplainant,cansustainafinding of “unreasonable

interference”underthefive factorsin Section33(c). If theBoardagreeswith Boughtonthatthe

evidencecannotsustainsuchafinding and,in fact,overwhelminglyfavorsBoughtonon at least

four ofthefive factors,thenthereis no needto go to hearingon thenuisanceclaimsandthe

Boardshouldgrantsummaryjudgmentin favor of Boughtonon all claimsunderSections9(a)

and24 oftheAct andSections201.141 and900.12of theregulations.

Conclusion

In summary,taking theevidencein the light mostfavorableto Petitioner,Petitionerhas

failed to comeforwardwith sufficient factsto demonstrateaviolation oftheAct. Petitionerhas
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providedno evidencesupportingapermit violation claim,and theevidencepresentedis

insufficientasa matterof law to demonstratea violationoftheBoard’snumericstandardsfor

daytimenoise,nighttimenoise,or impulsivenoise.

Regardingtheallegednuisance-typeviolations, while Complainanthaspresentedsome

evidenceindicatingthepresenceofsomedust andsomenoise,Complainanthasfailed to present

evidencesupportingthenecessaryelementsofits claim thatthenoiseor dustconstitutean

unreasonableinterference.Therequiredanalysisofthe33(c) factorsoverwhelminglysupports

theconclusionthat no unreasonableinterferencehasoccurred.

Regardingthe“characteranddegreeof injury to or interferencewith theprotectionofthe

health,generalwelfare,andphysicalpropertyofthepeople,”acceptingall ofthecomplainants’

witnessesstatementsin full, therecorddemonstratesthat the interferenceis minor. Theextentof

noiseanddustcomplainedofhavenot impactedpropertyvaluesorhomesalesin the RiverRun

subdivision,arelimited to daytimehours,arein compliancewith applicablenoiseand dust

regulations,andarewhat is to be expectedatpropertiesadjacentto aquarry. ‘The extentof

impactshasalsobeenmeasurablyreducedovertimeas aresultof Boughton’smitigation

measures. ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘

Boughtonhasprovidedsubstantialuncontestedevidencedemonstratingthe socialand

economicvalueoftheBoughtonfacility. Therecordalso demonstratesthattheBoughton

facility is entirelysuitableto its existing location,andit is uncontrovertedthat’thefacility has

priority oflocation. Becauseof Boughton’spriority oflocation,Complainantwereon noticeof

any potentialimpacts,and “this fact considerablydiminishesthepotencyoftheircomplaints.”

Wells Mfg., 73 Ill. 2d at 236.
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Theevidencein therecordfurtherdemonstratesthat Boughtonhasbeenextremely

proactivein pursuingnoiseanddustmitigation options,andhastakensubstantialmeasuresto

mitigatenoiseanddustemissionsfrom its property,includingchangesin blastingprocedures,

changesin drilling procedures,changesin processoperations,installationofnumeroustypesof

noisemitigation equipment,andconstructionofa 50 foot berm. Thereareno othertechnically

practicableoreconomicallyreasonablemeasureswhichcanbe implementedto reducenoiseor

dust emissions.

Takingtheevidencein the light mostfavorableto Petitioner,therecordoverwhelmingly

supportstheconclusionthat thereis no violation oftheAct. Underthesecircumstances,no

purposewould be servedby proceedingto hearing,andsummaryjudgmentis appropriate.

WHEREFORE,Boughtonrequeststhat theBoardentersummaryjudgmentin its favor

on all countsin thecomplaint.

Respectfullysubmitted,

~ andMaterials,Inc.
/ By ne e~’fIts Attorneys

PatriciaF. Sharkey
MarkR. TerMolen
Kevin G.Deshamais
Mayer,Brown, Rowe& Maw
190S. LaSalleStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60603-3441
(312) 702-0600
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